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Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
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ORDINANCE 2015-549
An ordinance CONCERNING A CONTINUATION GRANT; appropriating $513,270.30 ($498,656.00 IN FEDERAL EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANTS (ESG) PROGRAM FUNDING and $14,614.30 in realigned funds) TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY SHELTERS AND TRANSITIONAL HOUSING FOR HOMELESS PERSONS, as initiated by b.t. 15-091; providing a carryover of funds FROM YEAR TO YEAR UNTIL SUCH FUNDS ARE EXPENDED OR LAPSE ACCORDING TO THE ORIGINATING STATE OR FEDERAL PROGRAM GRANT; providing for an effective date.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2015-2016 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum from the account listed in subsection (a) to the account listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 15-091, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 15-091

$513,270.30
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 15-091

$513,270.30
Section 2.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated hereby shall not lapse but shall carryover as appropriated from year to year until such funds are expended or lapse according to the originating state or federal program grant, as applicable.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding for emergency shelters and transitional housing. The ESG program provides homeless persons with basic shelter and essential case management support services.
Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:
   /s/ James R. McCain
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\07.13.15.BT.15.091.HCD.ESG.CG.CO.realign.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
2

[image: image2.wmf]2015-549.tif

_1499166035/2015-549.tif
(LB

City of Jacksonville, Florida
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DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR APPROVED
TRANSFER FROM:
“Revenue line items in this area are being appropriated and expense line items are being de-appropriated. AccountinJ Codes
E:; SFID Subfund Title Activity / Grant Title Line item / Subobject Title Amount Indexcode Subobject| Project | Prj-Dti| Grant |Grt-Dti
REV | 1N& Emergency Solutions Grant Housing and Community Development |Dept. of Housing and Urban Develop. $498,656.00|PDCD1NG 331508 | 798022 PDCO09| 16
EXP | 1N6 Emergency Solutions Grant Housing and Community Development Other Grants and Aid $289.22|ERCD1N6 08301 | 004978 PDCO09| 14
EXP | 1N6 Emergency Solutions Grant Housing and Corimunity Development Other Grants and Aid $14,325.08|ERCD1N6 08301 | 004981 PDCO0S| 14
REV | 1N6 Emergency Solutions Grant Housing and Community Development | Dept. of Housing and Urban Develop. $14,614.30|ERCD1N6 331509 | 799022 PDCOQS| 14
TRANSFER TO: Total: $527,884.60
*Revenue line items in this area are being de-appropriated and expense line items are being appropriated. Accounting Codes
::; IS; Subfund Title Activity / Grant Title Line ltem / Subobject Title Amount Indexcode Subobject| Project | Prj-Dtl| Grant |Grt-Dt
EXP | 1N6 Emergency Solutions Grant Housing and Community Development SEE ATTACHMENT $498,656.00| PDCD1N6 799022 PDC0O09! 16
REV | 1N6 Emergency Solutions Grant Housing and Community Development |Dept. of Housing and Urban Develop. $289.22|ERCD1N6 331509 | 004978 PDCO0S| 14
REV | 1N6 Emergency Solutions Grant Housing and Community Development | Dept. of Housing and Urban Develop. $14,325.08|ERCD1NG 331509 | 004981 PDCO09| 14
EXP | 1N6 Emergency Solutions Grant Housing and Community.Development Other Grants and Aid $14,614.30|ERCD1N6 08301 | 799022 PDCO09| 14
Net Transfer Amount: 552}6@) 5‘5%% 3 e Total: $527,884.60

* Net transfer amount:  The total amount of the #fansfer less any fund to fund transfers andlor correspondmg internal service fund budget increases related to section 106.304 (a)(5)

Justification for Transfer:

To appropriate federal grant Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) for $498,656.00 and realign $14,614.30 to provide emergency shelters and transitional housing. The ESG program provides homeless persons with basic shelter and essential
case management support services.

Division Chief: NA 7 Date Initiated: 7/6115
.
Prepared By:  Devin D. Carter, CPA Phone Number: 255-8933
-
INITIATED/REQUESTED BY: (if other than Department) ‘ n/a N Counci District(s): City Wide

Grant

Index Code Grant Detail Project

PDCD1N6
PDCD1N6
PDCD1NG6
PDCD1N6
PDCD1NG6
PDCD1N6
PDCDING
PDCD1N6
PDCD1N6
PDCD1N6
PDCD1N6

PDCO09
PDC0O09
PDCC09
PDCO09
PDCO09
PDCO0S
PDCO09
PDCO0S
PDC009
PDCOOS
PDC009

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

799022 01201
799022 01511
799022 02102
799022 02201
799022 02207
799022 02301
799022 02303
799022 02304
799022 04205
799022 04938
799022 08301

Subobjet
PERMANENT AND PROBATIONARY SALARIES
SPECIAL PAY - PENSIONABLE
MEDICARE TAX
PENSION CONTRIBUTION
DISABILITY TRUST FUND-ER
GROUP DENTAL PLAN
GROUP LIFE INSURANCE
GROUP HOSPITALIZATION INSURANCE
ISA-OGC LEGAL
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES & CHARGES
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS

APPROVED BY:
MAYOR’S BUDGET
REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE

JuL 13 200

Amount
$23,616.00
$330.00
$270.00
$6,987.00
$56.00
$45.00
$34.00
$2,564.00
$1,000.00
$2,376.00
$461,378.00

$498,656.00
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